

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER MILLER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540

CATHERINE ESCHBACH
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1000 Louisiana St.,
Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS
& BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
michael.kenneally@
morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Opinions below.....	3
Jurisdiction	4
Statutory provisions involved	4
Statement.....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Facts and procedural history.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition	12
A. This case implicates a recognized circuit conflict over the scope of the FAA.	13
B. The decision below conflicts with the statute’s text and this Court’s precedent. ...	19
C. The question presented is important and warrants review in this case.	24
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix A — Court of appeals memorandum (Sept. 1, 2023)	1a
Appendix B — District court order (Dec. 9, 2021).....	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	6, 25, 27
<i>Bean v. ES Partners, Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (S.D. Fla. 2021)	24
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 655 (2d Cir. 2022).....	27
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , No. 23-51, 2023 WL 6319660 (Sept. 29, 2023)	1, 3, 27-28
<i>Capriole v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2021).....	16, 19
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 627 (9th Cir. 2021)	11, 17
<i>Carmona v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 1135 (9th Cir. 2023).....	2, 11, 17-18, 28
<i>Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	6
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	26
<i>Domino’s Pizza, LLC v. Carmona</i> , 143 S. Ct. 361 (2022).....	2, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fraga v. Premium Retail Servs., Inc.</i> , 61 F.4th 228 (1st Cir. 2023).....	2, 17, 28
<i>Hamrick v. Partsfleet, LLC</i> , 1 F.4th 1337 (11th Cir. 2021).....	2, 14-15, 24
<i>Immediato v. Postmates, Inc.</i> , 54 F.4th 67 (1st Cir. 2022).....	17-18, 22, 25
<i>In re Grice</i> , 974 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2020).....	16, 19
<i>Interstate Com. Comm'n v. Detroit, Grand Haven & Milwaukee Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 633 (1897)	23
<i>Lopez v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 428 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 10-11, 13-14, 21, 24
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022)	5
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	26
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) ..	5-7
<i>New York ex rel. Pa. R.R. Co. v. Knight</i> , 192 U.S. 21 (1904).....	22-23
<i>Nunes v. LaserShip, Inc.</i> , No. 22-cv-2953, 2023 WL 6326615 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 28, 2023)	24
<i>O'Shea v. Maplebear Inc.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 279 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pettie v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. CIVDS1908923, 2023 WL 4035015 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 25, 2023)	24
<i>Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2, 7, 9-11, 16-20, 22-23, 28
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 345 (D.N.J. 2021)	26
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 550 (3d Cir. 2023)	26
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	26
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 596 U.S. 450 (2022)	1-2, 7, 10-14, 17-22, 24
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020).....	2, 17, 20, 28
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	2-3, 7, 15, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**Page(s)****STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. 1254 4

Federal Arbitration Act

9 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.* 1, 28

9 U.S.C. 1..... 1, 4-7, 9, 13-15, 19-20, 24-25

9 U.S.C. 2..... 4-6

9 U.S.C. 3..... 5

9 U.S.C. 4..... 5

9 U.S.C. 16..... 26

OTHER AUTHORITIESOral Argument Recording (Mar. 27, 2023), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bW_hyv03edY&t=1205s 22
